ORDINANCE NO. 398

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTIONS OF CHAPTER 2 IN THE HANNA MUNICIPAL CODE BOOK IN THE FOLLOWING CHAPTERS: AMEND CHAPTER 2.03, SECTION 02.03.010, OMITTING CHAPTER 2.04, PLANNING COMMISSION, OMITTING CHAPTER 2.16 PARKS AND RECREATION BOARD, OMITTING CHAPTER 2.18 CEMETERY BOARD, OMITTING CHAPTER 2.19 VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPARTMENT, AMENDING CHAPTER 2.22 SECTION 2.22.010 POSTING PLACES.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE TOWN OF HANNA, WYOMING:

Whereas, on March 14th, 2023 the Council for the Town of Hanna, Wyoming, enacted Ordinance No. 398 An ordinance amending sections of Chapter 2 in the Town of Hanna Municipal Code Book in the following chapters: amend chapter 2.03, sections 02.03.010, omitting Chapter 2.04, Planning Commission, omitting Chapter 2.16, Parks and Recreation Board, omitting Chapter 2.18, Hanna Cemetery Board, omitting Chapter 2.19, Volunteer Fire Department, and amending Chapter 2.22 section 2.22.010, Posting Places.

Chapter 2.03. Appointed Officers Designated

<u>Section 02.03.010</u>: Appointed Officers Designated, to include Public Works Supervisor and Rec Center Manager.

Chapter 2.04.

Omit due to not being able to get members for the board, board was disbanded.

Chapter 2.16.

Omit due to not being able to get members for the board, board was disbanded. Chapter 2.18. Omit due to not being able to get members for the board, board was disbanded.

<u>Chapter 2.19.</u> Omit due to we no longer have a Volunteer Fire Department under the Town, it is all County Fire with a Hanna Station.

Chapter 2.22. Posting Places

<u>Section 2.22.010:</u> Posting Places, to include Hanna Town Hall, Hanna Rec Center, Hanna Update, and town website, townofhanna.com

- <u>Section 2.</u> Repealer. Any ordinance or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.
- Section 3. Severability. If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase, or portion of this ordinance (or application thereof to any person, entity, or circumstance) is for any reason held invalid by any court of competent jurisdiction, such portion shall be deemed a separate provision, shall be stricken here from, and shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of the ordinance.
- **Section 4.** This ordinance shall become effective upon passage, approval, and adoption.

TOWN OF HANNA, WYOMING

Jon Ostling, Mayor	
ATTEST:	
Vivian Gonzales, Town Clerk	
ATTESTAT	TION
I, Vivian Gonzales, the Clerk of the Town of that the above ordinance was published/posted in the procedures required by Wyoming state law were con	e manner required by law and that all
	By: Vivian Gonzales, Town Clerk